TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT

UUUUUUUUU

[y -

COMPANIES HOUSE



MEGASTAR PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

CONTENTS

Statement of Financial Position 1

Notes to the Financial Statements 2-5



MEGASTAR PRODUCTIONS LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER 02228181

STATEMENT OF FINANClAL POSITION

AS AT 30 APRIL 2017
2017 2016
Note £ ’ £
Fixed assets '
Tangible assets 4 23,988 29,252
Current assets.
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year 5 12,675 24,819
Cash at bank and in hand 6 253,252 195,170
) 265,927 219,989
Creditors: amounts falling due within one
year 7 (64,442) (45,869)
Net current assets 201,485 174,120
Total assets less current liabilities 225,473 203,372
Provisions.for liabilities
Deferred tax 8 (4,750) (5,792)
Net assets 220,723 197,580
Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 1,000 1,000
Profit and loss account 219,723 196,580

220,723

197,580

The directors consider that the Company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies
Act 2006 and members have not required the Company to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance
with section 476 of Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements: of the Companies Act 2006
~ with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject
to the small companies' regime:and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject
to the small companies regime.

The Company has opted not to file the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with provisions
applicable fo companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The: financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

E'M Humphries Z ’ /
Director :

Date: 30/0V/ 18
The notes on pages 2-to 5 form part of these financial statements.

Page 1



MEGASTAR PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2017

1.

General information

Megastar Productions Limited is a limited liability company registered in England and Wales with its
registered office at 57 Greencroft Gardens, London, NW6 3LL.

The principal activity of the Company continued to be that of the services of entertainers.

Accounting policies

21

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise
specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting
Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and
the Companies Act 2006.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

Turnover

Turnover comprises revenue recognised by the company in respect of services supplied during the
year, exclusive of Value Added Tax and trade discounts.

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated
depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is
directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of
operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Fixtures & fittings - 25% straight line

Debtors
Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment.
Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without

-penality.

Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price.

Page 2



MEGASTAR PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2017

3.

Accounting policies (continued)

2.7

2.8

2.9

Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and présentational currency is £ sterling.
Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange
rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-
monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the
transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate
when fair value was determined.

Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive income using the effective interest
method.

Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement
of Comprehensive Income, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense
recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also
recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been
enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates
and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not
reversed by the Statement of Financial Position date, except that:

. The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be
recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and

o Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax
allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of
business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of
assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair
values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined
using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 2 (2016 - 2).

Page 3



MEGASTAR PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2017

Tangible fixed assets

Cost or valuation
At 1 May 2016
Additions
Disposals

At 30 April 2017
Depreciation
At 1 May 2016

Charge for the year on owned assets
Disposals

At 30 April 2017

Net book value

At 30 April 2017

At 30 April 2016

Debtors

Trade debtors

Other debtors

Prepayments and accrued income
Tax recoverable

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash at bank and in hand

2017

2,394
1,689

482
8,110

Fixtures &
fittings
£

41,582
6,815
(3,828)

44,569

12,330
11,142
(2,891)

20,581

23,988

29,252

2016

15,241
950
518
8,110

12,675

2017
£

253,252

24,819

2016
£

195,170

Page 4



MEGASTAR PRODUCTIONS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2017

10.

Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

Trade creditors

Taxation and social security
Other creditors

Accruals and deferred income

Deferred taxation

At beginning of year
Charged to profit or loss

~ Atend of year

The provision for deferred taxation is made up as follows:

Accelerated capital allowances

Share capital

Shares classified as equity

Allotted, called up and fully paid
1,000 Ordinary Shares shares of £1 each

First time adoption of FRS 102

2017 2016
£ £
- 522
3,970 7,730
47,587 28,248
12,885 9,369
64,442 45,869
2017
£
5,792
(1,042)
4,750
2017
£
4,750
2017 2016
£ £
1,000 1,000

The policies applied under the entity's previous accounting framework are not materially different to FRS

102 and have not impacted on equity or profit or loss.

Page 5



