MEGASTAR PRODUCTIONS LIMITED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2017

WEDNESDAY

LD7

31/01/2018 COMPANIES HOUSE #44

CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Financial Position	1
Notes to the Financial Statements	2 - 5

MEGASTAR PRODUCTIONS LIMITED REGISTERED NUMBER:02228181

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 APRIL 2017

	Note		2017 £		2016 £
Fixed assets			•	•	•
Tangible assets Current assets	4		23,988		29,252
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	5	12,675		24,819	
Cash at bank and in hand	6	253,252	•	195,170	
	~	265,927	-	219,989	
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	7	(64,442)		(45,869).	
Net current assets	-		201,485		174,120
Total assets less current liabilities Provisions for liabilities		_	225,473		203,372
Deferred tax	8		(4,750)		(5,792)
Net assets		-	220,723	=	197,580
Capital and reserves					
Called up share capital			1,000		1,000
Profit and loss account			219,723		196,580
		-	220,723	=	197,580

The directors consider that the Company is entitled to exemption from audit under section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 and members have not required the Company to obtain an audit for the year in question in accordance with section 476 of Companies Act 2006.

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for complying with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 with respect to accounting records and the preparation of financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The Company has opted not to file the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

E M Humphries
Director

Date: 30/01/18

The notes on pages 2 to 5 form part of these financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2017

1. General information

Megastar Productions Limited is a limited liability company registered in England and Wales with its registered office at 57 Greencroft Gardens, London, NW6 3LL.

The principal activity of the Company continued to be that of the services of entertainers.

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Turnover

Turnover comprises revenue recognised by the company in respect of services supplied during the year, exclusive of Value Added Tax and trade discounts.

2.3 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Fixtures & fittings

25% straight line

2.4 Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment.

2.5 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty.

2.6 Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2017

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.7 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and presentational currency is £ sterling.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

2.8 Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income using the effective interest method.

2.9 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Statement of Financial Position date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

3. Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 2 (2016 - 2).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2017

Cost or valuation	4.	Tangible fixed assets		
At 1 May 2016 41,582 Additions 6,815 Disposals (3,828) At 30 April 2017 44,569 Depreciation At 1 May 2016 12,330 Charge for the year on owned assets 11,142 Disposals (2,891) At 30 April 2017 20,581 Net book value At 30 April 2016 29,252 5. Debtors 2017 2016 £ £ Trade debtors 2,394 15,241 Other debtors 1,689 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 5. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 24,819				fittings
Additions 6,815 Disposals (3,828) At 30 April 2017 44,569 Depreciation At 1 May 2016 12,330 Charge for the year on owned assets 11,142 Disposals (2,891) At 30 April 2017 20,581 Net book value At 30 April 2016 29,252 5. Debtors Trade debtors 2017 2016 E £ Trade debtors 1,689 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016		Cost or valuation		
Disposals (3,828) At 30 April 2017 44,569 Depreciation At 1 May 2016 12,330 Charge for the year on owned assets 11,142 Disposals (2,891) At 30 April 2017 20,581 Net book value At 30 April 2016 29,252 5. Debtors 2017 ≤ 2 Trade debtors 2,394 ≤ 15,241 Other debtors 1,689 ≤ 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 ≤ 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 ≤ 8,110 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 ≤ 24,819				
At 30 April 2017 44,569 Depreciation At 1 May 2016 12,330 Charge for the year on owned assets 11,142 Disposals (2,891) At 30 April 2017 20,581 Net book value At 30 April 2017 23,988 At 30 April 2016 29,252 5. Debtors 2017 2016 f £ £ Trade debtors 2,394 15,241 Other debtors 1,689 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 5. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016				
Depreciation At 1 May 2016 12,330 Charge for the year on owned assets 11,142 Disposals (2,891) At 30 April 2017 20,581 Net book value At 30 April 2017 23,988 At 30 April 2016 29,252 5. Debtors 2017 ≥ 2016 € £ Trade debtors 2,394 15,241 Other debtors 1,689 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 4810 4810 5. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 ≥ 2016 £		Disposals	_	(3,828)
At 1 May 2016 Charge for the year on owned assets Disposals At 30 April 2017 Net book value At 30 April 2017 At 30 April 2016 At 30 April 2017 Trade debtors Trade debtors Prepayments and accrued income Tax recoverable 6. Cash and cash equivalents 11,142 (2,891) 20,581 20,681 20,681 20,781 20		At 30 April 2017	_	44,569
Charge for the year on owned assets 11,142 Disposals (2,891) At 30 April 2017 20,581 Net book value 23,988 At 30 April 2017 23,988 At 30 April 2016 29,252 5. Debtors 2017 £ £ Trade debtors 2,394 15,241 Other debtors 1,689 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 5. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 24,819				
Disposals (2,891) At 30 April 2017 20,581 At 30 April 2017 23,988 At 30 April 2016 29,252 5. Debtors 2017 £ £ Trade debtors 2,394 15,241 Other debtors 1,689 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016 £		·		
At 30 April 2017 20,581 Net book value 23,988 At 30 April 2017 23,988 At 30 April 2016 29,252 5. Debtors 2017 £ £ £ Trade debtors 2,394 15,241 Other debtors 1,689 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016 £				
Net book value At 30 April 2017 23,988 At 30 April 2016 29,252 5. Debtors 2017 2016 £ £ Trade debtors 2,394 15,241 Other debtors 1,689 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 24,819			_	
At 30 April 2017 At 30 April 2016 29,252 5. Debtors 2017 2016 £ £ Trade debtors 2,394 15,241 Other debtors 1,689 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 12,675 24,819 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016 £ £		At 30 April 2017	-	20,581
At 30 April 2016 29,252 5. Debtors 2017 2016 £ £ Trade debtors 2,394 15,241 Other debtors 1,689 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 12,675 24,819 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016 £ £		Net book value		
5. Debtors 2017		At 30 April 2017	=	23,988
Trade debtors Other debtors Prepayments and accrued income Tax recoverable 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 £ £ £ 15,241 15,		At 30 April 2016	=	29,252
Trade debtors 2,394 15,241 Other debtors 1,689 950 Prepayments and accrued income 482 518 Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016 £ £ £	5.	Debtors		
Other debtors Prepayments and accrued income Tax recoverable 6. Cash and cash equivalents 1,689 950 8,110 12,675 24,819 2016 £ £				
Other debtors Prepayments and accrued income Tax recoverable 6. Cash and cash equivalents 1,689 950 8,110 12,675 24,819 2017 £ £		Trade debtors	2,394	15,241
Tax recoverable 8,110 8,110 12,675 24,819 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016 £ £		Other debtors	1,689	
12,675 24,819 6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016 £ £		Prepayments and accrued income	482	518
6. Cash and cash equivalents 2017 2016 £ £		Tax recoverable	8,110	8,110
2017 2016 £ £			12,675	24,819
2017 2016 £ £				
£ £	6.	Cash and cash equivalents		
Cash at bank and in hand 253,252 195,170				
		Cash at bank and in hand	253,252 	195,170

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2017

7.	Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year		
		2017 £	2016 £
	Trade creditors	•	522
	Taxation and social security	3,970	7,730
	Other creditors	47,587	28,248
	Accruals and deferred income	12,885	9,369
		64,442	45,869
8.	Deferred taxation		
			2017 £
	At beginning of year		5,792
	Charged to profit or loss		(1,042)
	At end of year	_	4,750
	The provision for deferred taxation is made up as follows:		
			2017 £
	Accelerated capital allowances	=	4,750
9.	Share capital		
		2017	2016
	Shares classified as equity	£	£
	Allotted, called up and fully paid		
	1,000 Ordinary Shares shares of £1 each	1,000	1,000

10. First time adoption of FRS 102

The policies applied under the entity's previous accounting framework are not materially different to FRS 102 and have not impacted on equity or profit or loss.